Singapore Dollar	 –	  39,339 	  39,339 	  39,339 	  39,339

Other payable
Hong Kong Dollar	 – 	 – 	 –	  17,067,542 	  17,067,542

31 December 2023
Financial assets and liabilities
  not held in functional
  currencies:

Deposits, cash and
  bank balances
Hong Kong Dollar	 – 	  24,536 	  24,536 	  24,536 	  24,536
United States Dollar	  324,728 	  15,619,571 	  15,944,299 	  15,619,571 	  15,619,571

Other payables
Hong Kong Dollar	 –	 –	  –	  16,452,800 	  16,452,800

page

121

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2024

31.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(a)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The Group’s and the Company’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly to Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”),
United States Dollar (“USD”) and Singapore Dollar (“SGD”).

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the HKD, USD and SGD, with
all other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s profit/(loss) for the financial year.

		  Group	 Company
		  Effect on profit for 	 Effect on profit for
		  the financial year	 the financial year
			   2024 	  2023 	  2024 	  2023
			   RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

HKD
- strengthened 1% (2023: 1%)		   3,263 	  186 	  (126,450)	  (124,855)
- weakened 1% (2023: 1%)		   (3,263)	  (186)	  126,450 	  124,855

USD
- strengthened 1% (2023: 1%)		   23,558 	  121,177 	  23,546 	  118,709
- weakened 1% (2023: 1%)		   (23,558)	  (121,177)	  (23,546)	  (118,709)

SGD
- strengthened 1% (2023: 1%)		   299 	  – 	  299 	  –
- weakened 1% (2023: 1%)		   (299)	  – 	  (299)	  –

(b)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure
to interest rate risk relates to bank deposits and loans and borrowings with floating interest rates.

	 The Group manages its interest rate exposure by maintaining a prudent mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings.
The Group actively reviews its debt portfolio, taking into account the investment holding period and nature of its
assets.